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FY2018 3rd Quarter   
Overview of Financial Results  

1. Revenue increased compared to last year due to 

favorable AT and Body parts sales, and the contribution 

of newly consolidated Art Metal Mfg. Co., Ltd. group. 

2. Operating profit increased due to the increase of sales 

and FX trend, in spite of the rise in material price, the 

increase of depreciation cost and extraordinary gain 

from stock swap with SHIROKI Corporation last year. 

3. Regarding the annual forecast, revenue and profit are 

revised upward due to the favorable 3Q result and FX 

rate tendency. 



(Billion yen) 
FY2017 3Q FY2018 3Q Change 

Results 
Rate to 

Revenue % 
Results 

Rate to 

Revenue % 
Amount  % 

Revenue 2,605.1 - 2,878.6 - +273.5 +10.5 

Operating Profit 162.2 6.2 185.6 6.4 +23.4 +14.4 

Profit before 

income taxes 
172.9 6.6 200.9 7.0 +28.0 +16.2 

Profit for the 

period * 
94.6 3.6 96.4 3.3 +1.8 +1.9 

EPS 330.12 
yen 

- 349.26 
yen 

- 
+19.14 

yen 
+5.8 

FX Rate  
USD  107 yen USD  112 yen +5 yen +4.7 

CNY 16.0 yen CNY 16.7 yen +0.7 yen +4.4 

Toyota 

production 
(10,000 Unit) 

684 672 -12 -1.7 

AT sales 
(10,000 Unit) 

635 725 +90 +14.1 
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Consolidated Operating Results  
(FY2018 3rd Quarter)   
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* Profit for the period attributable to Owners of the parent 
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FY2018 3rd Quarter Revenue  (+273.5)  

Other Auto Makers sales breakdown 

+4.0 

+19.8 

+11.8 

+12.1 

+5.2 

+7.6 

+7.1 

+0.8 

+35.1 

+13.2 
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+16.7 

+36.2 

Sales by Customer(FY2018 3rd Quarter) 

Toyota 

Group  

1,570.5 
(60.3%) 

2,605.1 

Other  

Auto Makers  

944.4 
(36.2%) 

 Life & others  
90.1 

(3.5%) 

(Billion yen) (Billion yen) 

(Billion yen) 

Toyota 

Group  

Other  

Auto Makers  

 Life & others  

1,677.7 
(58.3%) 

1,114.0 
(38.7%) 

86.8 
(3.0%) 

2,878.6 

NISSAN 

HONDA 

Changan 
Automobile  

Others 944.4 

+169.6 

1,114.0 

Chinese OEMs Total 

102.3⇒170.9(+68.6) 
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Operating Profit (+ 23.4) 

Segment Information (FY2018 3rd Quarter)  

FX 

Impact 

Other 

factors 

Japan - +172.1 

North America +19.3 -8.0 

Europe +5.1 +28.1 

China +12.1 +5.8 

Asia & Others +17.1 +22.0 

Total +53.9 +219.6 

(Billion yen) (Billion yen) 

FX 

Impact 

Other 

factors 

Japan +8.9 +20.1 

North America +0.0 -14.7 

Europe +0.3 +0.6 

China +1.8 +0.3 

Asia & Others +1.4 +3.1 

Elimination - +1.6 

Total +12.5 +10.9 



O
p

e
ra

tin
g

 P
ro

fit 

S
a
le

s
 flu

c
tu

a
tio

n
 

C
o

s
t s

tru
c
tu

re
  

im
p

ro
v
e
m

e
n

t 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 o

f  
m

a
te

ria
l p

ric
e
 

F
X

 im
p

a
c
t 

D
e
p

re
c
ia

tio
n

 

F
ix

e
d

 c
o

s
t &

 o
th

e
rs

 

7 

O
p

e
ra

tin
g

 P
ro

fit 
(E

x
c

e
p

t  

n
o

n
-o

rd
in

a
ry

 fa
c

to
rs

) 

Fluctuations for Operating Profit 
(FY2018 3rd Quarter)  

FY2017 3Q  /  FY2018 3Q 

162.2 
+9.7 

-19.5 
-8.6 143.8 

+45.5 

+23.5 -21.7 

-15.3 
-2.7 

173.1 

+12.5 185.6 
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(FY2017) 
Non-ordinary  factors  
-18.4 billion yen Ordinary  factors +29.3 billion yen 

+23.4 Billion yen 

(FY2018) 
Non-ordinary  factors  
+12.5billion yen 

(Billion yen) 

FY2017 3Q FY2018 3Q 

 

* Gain from stock swap  

with SHIROKI Corporation -19.5 
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2.Consolidated Operating Forecast  

   (FY2018 - 12 months)  



(Billion yen) 

FY2017 FY2018 Change 

Results 
Rate to 

Revenue % 
Forecast 

Rate to 

Revenue % 
Amount % 

Revenue 3,562.6 - 3,860.0 - +297.4 +8.3 

Operating Profit 228.6 6.4 248.0 6.4 +19.4 +8.4 

Profit before 

income taxes 
237.3 6.7 262.0 6.8 +24.7 +10.4 

Profit for the 

period * 
126.6 3.6 129.0 3.3 +2.4 +1.9 

EPS 444.46 
yen 

- 469.40 
yen 

- +24.94 
yen 

+5.6 

FX Rate 
USD 109 yen USD 111 yen +2 yen +1.8 

CNY 16.1 yen CNY 16.7 yen +0.6 yen +3.7 

Toyota 

production 
(10,000 Unit) 

909 890 -19 -2.0 

AT sales 
(10,000 Unit) 

869 980 +111 +12.7 

9 

FY2018 

Disclosed 

forecast in 

October 

Rate to 

Revenue 

% 

3,780.0 - 

242.0 6.4 

256.0 6.8 

127.0 3.4 

459.45 
yen 

- 

USD 111 yen 

CNY 16.6 yen 

885 

980 

Consolidated Operating Forecast  
(FY2018 - 12 months)   

P
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d
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n
s
 

* Profit for the period attributable to Owners of the parent 



279.1  289.4  

93.9  121.0  
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104.6  
80.1  

98.1  69.2  
86.2  71.0  

83.6  79.1  

83.1  
37.4  

79.4  
75.2  

75.2  
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59.1  

34.2  

56.4  335.4  

366.9  
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FY2018 Revenue (+297.4) 

Other Auto Makers sales breakdown 

+10.3 

+27.1 

+10.5 

+18.0 

+17.0 

+12.6 

+4.0 

+0.0 
+7.8 

+42.0 
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+22.2 

Forecast of Sales by Customer 
(FY2018 - 12 months) 

FY2017 Revenue  

Toyota 

Group  

2,141.2 
(60.1%) 

3,562.6 

Other  

Auto Makers 
1,300.0 
(36.5%) 

 Life & others  
121.3 
(3.4%) 

(Billion yen) 

3,860.0 

Toyota 

Group  

2,240.0 
(58.0%) 

(Billion yen) 

Other  

Auto Makers 
1,503.0 
(39.0%) 

 Life & others  
117.0 
(3.0%) 

(Billion yen) 

Mitsubishi 

Guangzhou  
Automobile  

NISSAN 

HONDA 

Changan 
Automobile  

Others 1,300.0 

+203.0 
1,503.0 

Chinese OEMs Total 

148.1⇒226.6(+78.5) 

+31.5 



2,073.1  

568.0  

309.9  
360.7  

250.6  

2,273.0  

566.0  

350.0  372.0  
299.0  

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

2,200

2,400

Japan North
America

Europe China Asia &
Others

FY2017 FY2018

138.8  

22.5  

4.5  

56.4  

7.8  

162.4  

3.3  5.3  

56.1  

20.9  

0

40

80

120

160

Japan North
America

Europe China Asia &
Others

FY2017 FY2018
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+199.9 

+4 

-19.2 

+0.8 

-0.3 

+13.1 

11 

+23.6 

Forecast of Segment Information 
(FY2018 - 12 months)  

-2.0 

+40.1 +11.3 
+48.4 

FX 

Impact 

Other 

factors 

Japan - +199.9 

North America +15.0 -17.0 

Europe +6.9 +33.2 

China +12.7 -1.4 

Asia & Others +18.0 +30.4 

Total +52.7 +244.7 

FX 

Impact 

Other 

factors 

Japan +8.6 +15.0 

North America +0.0 -19.2 

Europe +0.4 +0.4 

China +1.8 -2.1 

Asia & Others +1.6 +11.5 

Elimination - +1.5 

Total +12.6 +6.8 

(Billion yen) (Billion yen) 



O
p

e
ra

tin
g

 P
ro

fit 

S
a
le

s
 flu

c
tu

a
tio

n
 

O
p

e
ra

tin
g

 P
ro

fit 

(F
o

re
c
a
s
t) 

C
o

s
t s

tru
c
tu

re
  

im
p

ro
v
e
m

e
n

t 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 o

f  
m

a
te

ria
l p

ric
e
 

F
X

 im
p

a
c
t 

D
e
p

re
c
ia

tio
n

 

F
ix

e
d

 c
o

s
t &

 o
th

e
rs

 

FY2017 /  FY2018 (Forecast) 

+19.4 Billion yen 
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Forecast of Fluctuations for Operating Profit 
(FY2018 - 12 months)  

F
Y

2
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1
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228.6 
-20.7 

-14.2 +10.3 
204.0 

+46.0 

+33.0 -30.5 

-22.9 +5.8 
235.4 

+12.6 
248.0 

* 

Gain from stock swap  

with SHIROKI Corporation -19.5 

Gain resulting from negative goodwill  

with Art Metal Mfg -1.2 
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Non-ordinary  factors  
-24.6 billion yen Ordinary  factors +31.4 billion yen 
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FY2018 
(Forecast) 

FY2017 

(FY2018) 
Non-ordinary  factors  
+12.6billion yen 

(Billion yen) 
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Forecast of Fluctuations for Operating Profit 
(FY2018 - 12 months)  

FY2018(Forecast in October)   

/ FY2018 (Forecast) 

FY2018 
(Forecast) 

FY2018 
(Forecast on Oct 31st) 

242.0 

246.0 
248.0 
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g
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(F
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c
a
s
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(Billion yen) 

Non-ordinary  factors  
+2.0 billion yen Ordinary  factors +4.0 billion yen 

+6.0 Billion yen 
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3. Reference Information      



69.0 81.1 82.2 89.3 

55.0 
60.9 68.5 

76.0 8.8 

12.1 
15.3 

18.6 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018
(Forecast)

107.2  105.5  102.8  

134.7  

78.8 

123.2  

72.3  

91.5 

25.8 

23.7 

39.7 

21.6 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018
(Forecast)

67.0 68.9 72.0 75.5 

55.4 
65.8 69.2 

80.5 

19.0 
19.3 18.0 

20.4 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018
(Forecast)

Others

ADS-G

AW-G

AISIN SEIKI-G

Capital Expenditure Depreciation R&D Expenditure 

15 

Capital Expenditure/Depreciation/ 
R&D Expenditure 

247.8 

294.1 

237.4 

280.0 

(Billion yen) 

161.0 

186.1 
197.1 

220.0 

149.1 
162.6 167.7 

184.0 

(5.0%) 
(5.0%) 

(4.7%) 

(4.8%) 

（）: Rate to sales 



76 74 73 74 

80 80 83 76 

75 80 76 81 

82 80 81 83 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018
(Forecast)

4Q

3Q

2Q

1Q

147 146 153 143 

151 152 148 147 

148 140 151 151 

140 135 144 135 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018
(Forecast)

223 220 226 217 

231 232 231 223 

223 220 227 232 

222 215 225 218 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018
(Forecast)
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Toyota Car Production 

Toyota domestic 
production 

Toyota oversea 
production 

Toyota global 
production 

313 314 313 314 

596 573 586 576 

899 887 909 890 

(10,000 Unit) 
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980 

164 

Sales Number 

AT sales 

Navigation System sales 

MT sales 

Navigation Soft sales 

(Forecast) 

(10,000 Unit) 

(Forecast) 

178 

144 
124 

175 

(Forecast) 

51 

61 60 
55 

(Forecast) 

(10,000 Unit) 

(10,000 Unit) (10,000 Unit) 



138 132 

119 
129 

110 
120 

109 111 

70
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145

EUR

USD

18.0 18.8 
16.1 16.7 

3.4 3.4 3.1 3.3 

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018

CNY

THB

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018(Forecast) 

USD 1.46 1.27 1.34 1.11 

EUR 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.19 

THB * 0.74 0.80 0.81 1.25 

CNY * 0.26 0.54 0.79 0.80 
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Foreign Currency Exchange Rate 

Foreign Exchange Rate 

Impacts on  

Operating Profit 

(yen) 

Forex Impact on Operating 

profit per 1(or 0.1) yen 
(Billion yen) 

Rate after 
January 

USD 110 

EUR 130 

THB 3.3 

CNY 16.7 

* Impacts of THB and CNY are per 0.1yen. 

(Forecast) 
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FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 (Forecast) 

4Q 

4Q 

◆ 

◆ 

◆ 

◆ 

◆ ◆ 

◆ 

3Q 

3Q 

Financial Results of the Main Consolidated 
Companies Ⅰ  

* The results of  FY2015 are based on JGAAP and  the others  are 

based on IFRS. 

1,402.5 1,503.0 1,641.9 

48.1 
70.8 

80.5 

1,755.0 

70.0 

3.4% 
4.7% 

4.9% 
4.0% 

(Billion yen) 
(Billion yen) 

AISIN SEIKI Group 

AISIN AW Group 

1,127.2 1,276.6 

89.7 
101.0 

122.9 
1,431.1 

(Billion yen) (Billion yen) 

1,600.0 
142.0 

8.0% 7.9% 
8.6% 8.9% 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 (Forecast) 
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4Q 

Financial Results of the Main Consolidated 
Companies Ⅱ  

* The results of  FY2015 are based on JGAAP and  the others  are 

based on IFRS. 

AISIN Takaoka Group 

AISIN AI Group 

4.3% 
3.2% 

4.5% 4.0% 

11.2 
8.8 

263.8 275.9 273.0 

12.3 

292.2 

11.7 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 (Forecast) 

(Billion yen) (Billion yen) 

126.4 133.9 137.8 

2.6 
1.3 

2.1% 

0.0% 

1.0% 

0.0 

152.6 6.9 

4.5% (Billion yen) (Billion yen) 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 (Forecast) 
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4Q 

3Q 

Financial Results of the Main Consolidated 
Companies Ⅲ  

* The results of  FY2015 are based on JGAAP and  the others  are 

based on IFRS. 

ADVICS Group 

527.3 

9.6 

551.6 555.4 

9.2 
6.1 

1.8% 1.7% 

1.1% 

580.9 14.0 

2.4% 
(Billion yen) (Billion yen) 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018(Forecast) 



707.0 727.8 756.4 773.2 771.2 792.2 
843.5 838.9 838.6 858.8 907.5 

957.5 917.0 938.0 1,023.5 981.3 
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5.4% 
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Quarterly Performance 
* The results of  FY2015 are based on JGAAP and  the others  are based on IFRS. 

Operating Profit 

Revenue 

(Billion yen) 

(10,000 Unit) 

(Billion yen) 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 

(Forecast) 

(Forecast) 



1,434.8 
1,529.7 1,563.4 

1,682.5 1,697.5 
1,865.0 1,855.1 2,004.8 
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Half Yearly Performance 
* The results of  FY2015 are based on JGAAP and  the others  are based on IFRS. 

Operating Profit 

Revenue 

(Billion yen) 
(10,000 Unit) 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 
(Forecast) 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 
(Forecast) 

(Billion yen) 



FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 
FY2018 

(Forecast) 

Interim 25 35 45 50 50 60 

Year-end 50 60 50 50 75 70 

Total 75 95 95 100 125 130 

Dividend Payout Ratio 27.3% 29.7% 34.7% 28.2% 28.1% 27.7% 

Repurchase of Treasury 

Stock (billion yen) 
0 0 0 0 49.0 70.0 

Total return Ratio(*2) 27.3% 29.7% 34.7% 28.2% 66.5% 82.1% 
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(*1） 
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(*1)Repurchasing  of common stock is authorized by the board of directors’ meeting held in May 2017 

(*2) Total return Ratio= (Cash dividend paid + repurchase of treasury Stock) / Profit for the period  

25 35 45 50 50 60 
50 

60 50 50 
75 70 

27.3% 
29.7% 

34.7% 

28.2% 28.1% 27.7% 

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

0

50

100

150

200

FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018

75 

95 95 100 

125 130 

(Forecast) 

Dividend per Share  
* The results before FY2015 are based on JGAAP and  the others  are based on IFRS. 


